

No. 08-205

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

—————
*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

—————
**BRIEF OF
THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

—————
Robert F. Bauer
Counsel of Record
David J. Burman
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.628.6600
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Striking Down the Long-Standing Corporate Spending Restrictions Would Undermine the Very Architecture of Campaign Finance Law and Is Not Necessary to Protect Corporate Political Expression	5
A. The Federal Campaign Finance Laws Have Developed Through a History of Close Attention to the Differences Among Types of Spenders.....	6
B. Corporations Have Ample and Effective Means of Political Participation, and Abrupt Revisiting of Established Restrictions on Their Spending Is Not Warranted.....	9
II. The Moment Is Wrong for the Court to Radically Reverse Established Law	12
A. The Moment Is Wrong for the Court to Open the Channels for Unlimited Corporate Spending	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Moment Is Wrong for the Court to Upset a Regulatory and Constitutional Balance Now Featuring Unprecedented Participation by Small Donors.....	14
III. The Court Lacks Any Record to Support the Sudden Review of Core Precedent on Corporate Spending, Nor Does It Have the Time on This Schedule to Address Complex Doctrinal Issues.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7, 10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5, 8, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	6, 17
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	17, 19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7, 11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	16
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , No. 08–322 (June 22, 2009)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	11
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 431(14).....	1
2 U.S.C. § 4411e(a)(1)(A)	18
2 U.S.C. § 4411e(a)(1)(C)	18
2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	7, 10, 18
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(A)	10
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	10
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(D)	10
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)	7
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 610.....	6
Taft-Hartley Act, 61 Stat. 136 (1947).....	6
War Labor Disputes Act of 1943, 57 Stat. 167.....	6
Regulations and Rules	
11 C.F.R. § 113.4(c)	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(f)(2)	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.3(a)(1)	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.3(c)(4).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(4)-(5)	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(6).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.5	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(d).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.8	10
 Other Authorities	
Ctr. for the Study of Elections & Democracy, <i>The Change Election: Money, Mobilization, and Persuasion in the 2008 Federal Elections</i> 1-56 (David B. Magleby ed., 2009).....	16
Institute for Politics Democracy & the Internet & Campaign Finance Institute, <i>Small Donors and Online Giving: A Study of Donors to the 2004 Campaigns</i> (Mar. 2006), available at http://www.ipdi.org/UploadedFiles/Small% 20Donors%20Report.pdf	15
Simon Johnson, <i>The Quiet Coup</i> , The Atlantic, May 2009	13
Matthew Josephson, <i>The Politicos, 1865- 1896</i> (1938)	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Richard A. Posner, <i>A Failure of Capitalism: The Crisis of '08 and the Descent into Depression</i> (2009)	13
Theodore Roosevelt, State of the Union Message, December 5, 1905, <i>available at</i> http://www.theodore- roosevelt.com/sotu5.html	13
